
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 48)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-873 Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales 

 (Pages 49 - 55)  

2.2 P-05-874 Ban the sale of goods packaged in single use plastics on Transport 

for Wales services 

 (Pages 56 - 62)  

2.3 P-05-875 The Capping of Council Tax Rises in Wales 

 (Pages 63 - 74)  

2.4 P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon 

targets 

 (Pages 75 - 90)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Environment  

 

3.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes 

 (Pages 91 - 101)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to 

eliminate plastic waste 

 (Page 102)  

Culture  

 

3.3 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark 

 (Pages 103 - 107)  

Education  

 

3.4 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children 

 (Pages 108 - 113)  

3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. 

GCSE Psychology 

 (Pages 114 - 120)  

3.6 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education 

 (Pages 121 - 124)  

3.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops 

 (Pages 125 - 128)  

3.8 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding for MEAS and the TES to 

local authorities 

 (Page 129)  

3.9 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools 

 (Pages 130 - 149)  

The following two items will be considered together  

 

3.10 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory 

 (Page 150)  

3.11 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national 

curriculum 

 (Pages 151 - 154)  



Housing and Local Government  

 

3.12 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access 

Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate. 

 (Pages 155 - 158)  

3.13 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture 

 (Pages 159 - 161)  

Health and Social Sevices  

 

3.14 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis 

 (Pages 162 - 163)  

3.15 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in 

Wales 

 (Pages 164 - 170)  

3.16 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli 

 (Pages 171 - 182)  

3.17 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse 

 (Pages 183 - 186)  

Public Services  

 

3.18 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu 

to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and 

animals 

 (Pages 187 - 193)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-873– Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Sheryl Callard having collected a total of 95 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

When I was younger I was deprived of the right to study my native language 

in school, and because of that I am not speaking my native tongue today. I, 

and so many others of my generation, and even the younger generation are 

deprived of the means to speak Welsh because the teaching of Welsh in 

schools wasn't successful with them in the past. This is why I am asking the 

Welsh Government to right the wrongs of the past, and to show true 

leadership to fight for my right to learn my own language by providing Welsh 

classes and resources for free. We are asking for the Minister for Welsh to 

support this motion and fund the classes so I, and many others who were 

depr
[...]
publications/uk-climate-targets-request-for-advice-from-the-committee-on-climate-change
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=444
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11567/cr-ld11567-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11925-r/cr-ld11925-r-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=494
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=494
https://gweddill.gov.wales/topics/environmentcountryside/climatechange/emissions/prosperity-for-all-a-low-carbon-wales/?skip=1&lang=en


Pack Page 83



Pack Page 84



P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon 

targets -  Welsh Government statement on climate emergency, 29.04.19 

 

Welsh Government makes climate emergency declaration  

Environment Minister Lesley Griffiths has today declared a climate emergency in 

Wales ahead of a meeting with UK and Scottish Ministers in Cardiff. 

The declaration sends a clear signal that the Welsh Government will not allow the 

process of leaving the EU to detract from the challenge of climate change, which 

threatens our health, economy, infrastructure and our natural environment. 

As the UK, Scottish and Welsh ministers with responsibility for the environment meet 

in Cardiff today, the announcement draws attention to the magnitude and 

significance of the latest evidence from the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 

Change, and highlights the recent climate protests across the UK. 

The latest advice on from the Welsh Government’s statutory advisory body the UK 

Committee on Climate Change on how meeting the goals in the Paris Agreement 

might affect Wales’ long-term climate change legislative targets is due at the end of 

the week. 

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs Lesley Griffiths, said: 

I believe we have the determination and ingenuity in Wales to deliver a low carbon 

eco
[...]
y binding policy measures to reduce carbon emissions to net zero 
by 2025 and to reduce consumption levels. 
 

4. Implement a Citizen's Assembly of Wales to oversee the change 

 

The people of Wales are depending on you to rise to this challenge. The time to act 
is now. 
 

 

Pack Page 90



P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes. 

 

This petition was submitted by Waters of Wales - WoW, having collected 3,045 

paper signatures and 433 paper signatures – Total = 3,478 

Text of the Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

implement a Bill to establish statutory public rights of access to land and water for 

recreational and other purposes. The bill should enshrine access rights and 

responsibilities for the public in the same way that the 2003 Land Reform (Scotland) 

Act encourages co-operative use of the outdoors for healthy, low impact recreation. 

This Bill must enshrine public rights of navigation for inland water, and permit 

access to and along water. It must remove the lack of legal clarity and restrictions 

which act as a barrier to sport and recreation and the promotion of Wales as a 

welcoming place for healthy recreation, tourism and adventurous activity at all 

levels of participation and enjoyment. 

Additional information 

The Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000 (i) was intended to deliver 

much-needed public access to the countryside. Before CRoW was enacted, however, 

it had already been stripped of many of its intended public benefits. For example, it 

sought to exclude the public from inland water. CRoW was complicated, expensive, 

and fails to deliver the access to land and water needed by the wider public. The 

CRoW mapping exercise alone cost nearly £8m, to address the needs of the small 

percentage of the public who want to access upland areas. Welsh Government took 

ownership of this issue in 200
[...]
us all those school children who are lucky enough to have a dedicated 

school bus, with seatbelts and a seat each, a driver who is advanced checked via DSB 

yet for those children who are not lucky enough to have a dedicated school bus and 

have to rely on commercial buses as a means to school should have the same type of 

safe guarding when travelling. How is it fair that some children's safety is 

compromised in this way just because they are less fortunate. 

Pack Page 112



How can it be law to wear a seatbelt in other vehicles yet on a bus that aspect of 

safety is over looked?  

 

I stand by what I have said in my past emails, points being 

1. DBS checks on all bus drivers  

2. Seat belts on all buses  

3. Every child to have a seat if travelling on a commercial bus. 

Please see attached photos of how our children are travelling when having to rely on 

commercial buses to and from school. 

I also request that the 2 attached photos and my full email are made available to 

every member sat on the committee meeting please. 

Kind regards 

Lynne Chick 

 

               

 

 

 

Pack Page 113



P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. 

GCSE Psychology 

 

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the 

Committee in November 2017, having collected 652 signatures online. 

 

Text of Petition 

I call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

prevent Qualifications Wales (QW) from continuing to discriminate against 

Welsh-medium learners, and ensure linguistic equality in terms of school 

curriculum. 

In 2015, the WJEC decided to drop GCSE Psychology because candidate 

numbers were relatively small (37 centres - 5 of which were Welsh medium 

with 144 Welsh medium applicants each year). Because of this, an invitation 

was extended by Qualifications Wales to the English Awarding Bodies; AQA, 

OCR, Pearson-Edexell, to offer this subject, and others e.g.
[...]
 support funding for MEAS and the TES to 

local authorities 

This petition was submitted by UNISON Neath Port Talbot, having collected 

334 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

Neath Port Talbot UNISON branch call on Welsh Government to reverse the 

decision to cut educational support funding to Minority Ethnic Achievement 

Service (MEAS) and the Traveller Education Service (TES).  

 

The Cabinet Secretary for Education has essentially withdrawn funding for 

these groups under the education improvement grant (EIG). Research shows 

that Roma and Traveller children have the lowest attainment rates of any 

ethnic group in Wales and the EIG is designed to support their learning and 

raise attainment.  

 

In NPT we have a percentage of travellers and minority ethnic groups in our 

schools examples of which are Margam and Briton Ferry who rely on this 

funding. The council has evidence to show support workers provide a 

fantastic service engaging with these ‘hard to reach’ learners. We want all 

young people to be able to reach their potential and support workers are 

able to champion the needs of all learners, particularly the vulnerable or 

disadvantaged. They build strong relationships with families, schools and the 

communities they serve. This reduction in funding will be devastating and 

job cuts are already being discussed with the trades unions. Any redundancy 

costs will need to be funded from an already stretched budget provision. 

We urge Welsh Government to consult with UNISON and local authorities. 

Welsh Government must complete an Equality Impact Assessment to ensure 

monies are allocated to those in need. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Aberavon 

 South Wales West 

 

Pack Page 129

Agenda Item 3.8



P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools 

This petition was submitted by the Parents and Teachers Association of 

Ysgol Gymunedol Bodffordd and was first considered in September 2018 

having collected 5,215 signature
[...]
the review of the Code. 
 
The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 reformed the statutory process 
for school organisation to ensure that decisions are taken at a local level wherever possible. 
The Act does not provide a direct route for school governors to appeal decisions.  Such 
decisions can only be challenged through the Courts.  Prior to the Act coming into force the 
provisions were subject to formal consultation, scrutiny by the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee and debate and approval by the National Assembly. The 
arrangements have embedded well and there are no plans to change them at this time.      
 
The Act requires the Welsh Ministers to issue a School Organisation Code.  The Code 
imposes requirements on those bringing forward proposals and those responsible for 
determining/approving them and provides statutory guidance to which they must have 
regard.   
 
The Code sets a high standard for consultation providing all those with an interest, including 
the school governing body, with an opportunity to make their views known and have those 
views taken into account both during the consultation process and the objection period that 
follows.  Local authorities must publish consultation reports and objection reports 
responding to any concerns raised.  Failure to comply with the Code may result in a 
complaint to the Welsh Ministers or the Public Services Ombudsman. 
 

Pack Page 131

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


The introduction of an appeals process was not considered as part of the recent review of 
the School Organisation Code.  Such a change would be outside the scope of the Code as 
it would require a change to the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013. I am 
not convinced that such a change is necessary.   
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for E
[...]
 

 

Pack Page 148



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-860 Make Curriculum for Life Lessons Compulsory   

This petition was submitted by Emily Jones having collected 121 signatures 

online and 165 on paper, a total of 286 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to ensure that curriculum for life 

lessons are compulsory for secondary schools across Wales and that the 

content is reviewed annually by a board of elected young people.   

 

Additional Information  

A curriculum for life would include topics such as; finance, sex and 

relationships, politics and basic living skills. Article 28 of the UNCRC states 

children have the right to an education. However, the current curriculum is 

failing to provide us with the life skills we need. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central 

 

Pack Page 150

Agenda Item 3.10



P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new 

national curriculum 

This petition was submitted by Kaiesha Ceryn Page having collected 117 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

Education should provide young people with the skills and tools that will 

ensure that they become valued and engaged citizens of the country.  

 

Despite the vast advances that have been made by social media and fast-

paced news cycles, young people often view politics as a taboo subject, seen 

as something that is not for the likes of them.  

 

We believe that young people should leave education with a comprehensive 

understanding of political institutions within the United Kingdom. The 

Electoral Reform Society report recommended that four key aspects should 

be taught in school – the parties, democracy, the role of institutions and 

campaigning. 

 

At present, the Welsh Government has a unique opportunity to lead the way 

on this matter as it is currently developing its first national curriculum. As 
[...]
 Page 

Pack Page 154



P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access 

Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate. 

 

This petition was submitted by Bridgend Coalition of Disabled People having 

collected 3,040 signatures - 649 on paper and 2,391 on-line. 

 

Text of Petition 

We are calling for the Welsh Government to bring in an "Access Certificate" 

showing numbers from zero to five along the lines of the Food Hygiene 

Certificate. All buildings used by the public such as shops, food outlets, 

sports clubs, pubs and offices as well as public transport services should be 

assessed on how wheelchair accessible they are, as well as how easy it is for 

someone with a sensory impairment or learning disability to use.  

 

We want all premises to be given a number which they could then display to 

show how disabled friendly their premises are. We hope that those who 

achieve high ratings will possibly persuade other nearby premises to improve 

access and get a high rating themselves.  

  

When Food Hygiene Certificates were first introduced in Wales they were 

not mandatory, but later became so. Since the introduction of the Food 

Hygiene Certificate we believe food standards have vastly improved and 

premises with a high number use the certificate with pride.  We believe 

premises will make a bigger effort to improve access and services for the 

disabled community if a similar Certificate was introduced for access.  

We believe the introduction of such a certificate will hugely improve services 

for disabled shoppers and those who want to go out for a drink, a meal or to 

use public transport, facilities most take for granted.  

 

To achieve a five rating a premises will not just need to be wheelchair 

accessible but be fully inclusive for those with visual and hearing 

impairments, and possibly have staff understanding to those with learning 

impairments.  

 

Having a restaurant with a braille menu
[...]


public health crises affecting the UK and putting strain on the NHS. 

 

 Inclusive - Plant-based food is inclusive and can be enjoyed by almost 

everyone, including vegans, vegetarians, and those looking to reduce their 

animal product consumption for health or environmental reasons. It is also 

straightforward to make vegan dishes suitable for people with religious 

dietary requirements, including people who follow the Islamic, Jewish, Sikh or 

Hindu faiths. 

 

These 4 reasons underpin why we believe this change, above the existing regulations, 

to be necessary. Wales has the opportunity to lead the way in the UK, in terms of 

protecting its ever-growing vegan population, and taking meaningful action to 

address climate change and diet-related public health crises. We believe that these 

issues are of the utmost importance and so the public sector should be leading by 

example and taking appropriate action now. 

 

Pack Page 193


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-873 Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales
	Research brief
	17.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to Chair

	2.2 P-05-874 Ban the sale of goods packaged in single use plastics on Transport for Wales services
	Research brief
	16.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair

	2.3 P-05-875 The Capping of Council Tax Rises in Wales
	Research brief
	10.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.4 P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon targets
	Research brief
	19.03.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affiars to Chair
	29.04.19 Welsh Government statetment declaring a climate emergency
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for Recreational and Other Purposes
	04.04.19 Ministerial Statement – Hannah Blythyn AM, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government
	25.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.2 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate plastic waste
	3.3 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark
	15.04.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	28.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
	11.04.19 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to Chair
	29.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (private)
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - Annex

	3.6 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education
	11.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and Workshops
	21.03.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.8 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding for MEAS and the TES to local authorities
	3.9 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools
	29.03.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	15.04.19 Correspondence - Cymdeithas as Iaith Cymraeg to Committee (Welsh only)
	15.04.19 Correspondence - Cymdeithas ar Iaith Cymraeg to Committee (private)
	15.04.19 Copy of Correspondence from Cymdeithas ar Iaith Cymraeg to the Minister for Education (Welsh only)
	15.04.19 Copy of Correspondence from Cymdeithas ar Iaith Cymraeg to the Minister for Education (private)
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)
	30.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Private)

	3.10 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
	3.11 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national curriculum
	03.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.12 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.
	21.03.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Chair

	3.13 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
	27.03.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair

	3.14 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis
	01.05.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.15 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales
	22.03.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Service to Chair
	29.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.16 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
	18.03.19 Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board to Chair
	15.04.19 Correspondence - Hywel Dda Community Health Council to Chair
	30.04.19 Corresopndence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.17 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
	08.04..19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.18 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and animals
	04.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services and Minister for Education  to Chair
	29.04.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 May 2019

http://senedd.tv/en/5474

Meeting time: 09.02 - 10.08

------

Attendance
Category

Names
Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair)

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM
Neil McEvoy AM
Leanne Wood AM

Witnesses:
Graeme Francis (Clerk)
Committee Staff:

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk)
Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Sam Davies (Legal Adviser)

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.

2

New petitions

2.1 P-05-873 Free Welsh Lessons for the People of Wales
Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

His daughter is currently studying Welsh at University and may, in the future, teach
Welsh.

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:


await the views of the petitioner on the response provided by the Minister for
International Relations and the Welsh Language; and



write back to the Minister to ask whether there is sufficient teaching capacity to
support an increase in demand for Welsh language lessons.

2.30 P-05-874 Ban the sale of goods packaged in single use plastics on Transport for
Wales services
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:


await the views of the petitioner on the response provided by the Minister for
Economy and Transport; and



write to Transport for Wales to seek their views on the petition, ask for further
details of the initiatives referred to by the Minister for Economy and Transport
and ask whether targets for reducing or eliminating single-use plastics could be
incorporated into the procurement for a not-for-profit “at seat catering” service.

2.3 P-05-875 The Capping of Council Tax Rises in Wales
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Welsh Local Government Association to seek their views on the points raised by the
petition and the potential impact of a policy to cap or limit Council Tax increases.
2.4 P-05-869 Declare a Climate Emergency and fit all policies with zero-carbon
targets
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:


write back to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to seek an
update on the latest actions taken by the Welsh Government, including its
declaration of a Climate Emergency on 30 April and the updated advice from the
UK Committee on Climate Change published in early May; and



write to the Business Committee to seek time for the petition to be debated in
Plenary.

3

Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for
Recreational and Other Purposes
The Committee considered a written statement by the Deputy Minister for Housing &
Local Government issued on 4 April, and agreed to share the petitioners’ latest
comments with the Deputy Minister to seek her views on the contents, and ask for
more detail about the Welsh Government’s intended approach to resolving issues
around access to inland waters following her written statement.
3.2 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate
plastic waste
The Committee considered further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write
to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to seek her views on the
points raised.
3.3 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 write to Ceredigion Council to ask what involvement it could have in helping to
protect the mural;
 write to Llanrhystud Community Council to ask for information about the work it
will be leading to devise a long term management plan, and the likely
timescales for this; and
 seek a further update from the Welsh Government in due course.
3.4 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to write
to the Minister for Economy and Transport to ask for details of relevant actions taken
by Welsh Government since the Children’s Commissioner’s recommendation that the
Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 should be reviewed. The Committee also agreed

to propose that safety for pupils travelling on public transport should be incorporated
into such a review.
3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE
Psychology
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to write
back to Qualifications Wales and the Minister for Education to ask for more information
about the steps being taken in relation to securing Welsh and English medium
provision from the outset under the new curriculum.
3.6 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to close
the petition, given that the Welsh Government intends to implement the actions called
for by the petition from September 2020. Members thanked the petitioner for raising
this matter and congratulated her on the success of the petition.

The Committee also agreed to write back to the Minister for Education to ask her to
reconsider whether this change could be brought forward to September 2019.
3.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and
Workshops
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to write
back to the Minister for Education to question how effective the article within the Dysg
newsletter will be in reminding school leaders to revisit risk assessments relating to
Design & Technology classes, and to ask why specific guidance in relation to this
subject cannot be produced.
3.8 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding for MEAS and the TES to local
authorities
The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the Welsh Government’s
reinstatement of grant funding for these services in 2018-19 and 2019-20, and the
scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s budget undertaken by the Children, Young People
and Education Committee, including the Education Improvement Grant.

3.9 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to
request a paper setting out the scrutiny given to the issue of appeals against school
closures at the time the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 was
passed, together with options for taking forward further consideration of the merits of
an appeals mechanism.
3.10 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-861 Make political education a
compulsory element of the new national curriculum and agreed to write back to the
Minister for Education to ask:


for an interim solution to be put in place, either through the current PSE
curriculum or the Welsh Baccalaureate, to support young people who might be
voting for the first time in 2021; and



for consideration to be given to other ways young people can access information
in relation to political education outside the school curriculum, for example
through youth work settings.

3.11 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum
The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-860 Make curriculum for life
lessons compulsory and agreed to write back to the Minister for Education to ask:


for an interim solution to be put in place, either through the current PSE
curriculum or the Welsh Baccalaureate, to support young people who might be
voting for the first time in 2021; and



for consideration to be given to other ways young people can access information
in relation to political education outside the school curriculum, for example
through youth work settings.

3.12 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate
number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.
The Committee considered correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip
and agreed to accept the offer of an update on progress and to seek this, and an
update from the petitioners and Disability Wales, at the beginning of the autumn term.
3.13 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to write
to homelessness charities to seek views on the issues raised by the petition and the
impact and prevalence of hostile architecture to deter rough sleeping in Wales.
3.14 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis
The Committee considered further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write
to the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask what provision there is for children
with autism or learning difficulties, in cases where mental health support may not be
the most appropriate solution.
3.15 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to:



write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to:
o accept the offer of a further update on the work underway;
o ask for this by the start of the autumn term; and
o share the concerns of the petitioners that the working group does not appear
to include representation from children and young people; and



consider whether it is possible to engage with the Assembly’s Youth Parliament
on the issues raised.

3.16 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that it is not
currently clear that there is any significant threat to service provision at Prince Phillip
Hospital or in Llanelli from the information received, agreed to contact the petitioners
to ask:



whether they would prefer the Committee to keep a watching brief on the
changes affecting Prince Philip Hospital and review the petition towards the end
of the year; or



close the petition at this point, to enable a future petition should this situation
change.

3.17 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write back to
the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to ask for:


an update on the work currently being carried out by Welsh Government and
NHS Wales;



her reflections following the debate held on 3 April and what changes she may
consider following the vote in favour of Bethan Sayed AM’s legislative proposal;
and



to share a copy of the comments received from the Children’s Commissioner for
Wales and ask for her response to the points raised, especially the concerns
about Sexual Abuse Referral Centres.

3.18 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu to
protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and animals
The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to write
to:



the Minister for Environment to ask her to incorporate this issue into the Welsh
Government’s work following its recent declaration of climate change
emergency; and



the Minister for Education and the Minister for Health and Social Services to
thank them for the information provided, but ask whether this means that they
would expect all daily menus in school and hospital settings to include
vegetarian and vegan food options.

